

No. 18-1010

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH P. HAGAN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KARIM KHOJA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Lewis S. Kahn
Alexander Burns
Alayne Gobeille
KAHN SWICK &
FOTI, LLC
1100 Poydras Street
Suite 3200
New Orleans, LA 70163

Ramzi Abadou
Counsel of Record
KAHN SWICK &
FOTI, LLP
912 Cole Street, No. 251
San Francisco, CA 94117
(504) 455-1400
ramzi.abadou@ksfcounsel.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2
THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED 10
I. The Decision Below Does Not Implicate Any
Split In The Circuits 11
II. This Case Is An Exceedingly Poor Vehicle To
Review The Question Presented..... 17
CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	17
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	12, 13
<i>In re Cabletron Sys., Inc.</i> , 311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	17
<i>Finnerty v. Stiefel Labs., Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Fried v. Stiefel Labs., Inc.</i> , 814 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Gallagher v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 269 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Grossman v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>In re HealthCare Compare Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 75 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>In re IBM Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	7, 16, 17
<i>In re Omnicare, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 769 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2014)	13

Rubinstein v. Collins,
20 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 12

Schueneman v. Arena Pharm., Inc.,
840 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 7

Stransky v. Cummings Engine Co.,
51 F.3d 1329 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 11

Statutes

Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
15 U.S.C. § 78a *et seq.* 6, 10

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (Section 10(b))..... 6, 7, 10, 11

15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) (Section 20(a))..... 6

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5) *passim*

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b) 16
